

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

BRIGHTON TRUSTEES, LLC,
AS TRUSTEE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

GENWORTH LIFE AND ANNUITY
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant.

Civil No. 3:20cv240 (DJN)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND3

 A. The COI Increase3

 B. The Litigation.....4

 C. Settlement Negotiations, Preliminary Approval, and Class Notice6

 D. The Settlement Agreement9

 1. Settlement Class.....9

 2. Monetary and Nonmonetary Relief for Settlement Class Members10

 3. Release11

 4. Awards, Costs, and Fees12

 5. Distribution Plan12

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL13

 A. Legal Standard13

 B. Application of Rule 23(e)(2) and *Jiffy Lube* Factors16

 1. Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Zealously Represented the Settlement Class.16

 2. The Settlement is the Product of Good Faith, Informed, and Arm’s Length Negotiations by Experienced Counsel.....18

 3. The Relief Provided by the Settlement is Adequate.21

 a. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement.22

 b. Costs and Delay of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement.....23

 c. There is an Effective Process for Distributing Relief to the Settlement Class.....23

d.	The Settlement Does Not Excessively Compensate Class Counsel.	24
e.	The Relief Provided in the Settlement is Adequate Taking Into Account All Agreements Related to the Settlement.	24
4.	Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably Relative to One Another.	25
5.	Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports Approval of the Settlement.	25
IV.	PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	26
V.	NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	27
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1988 Trust for Allen Children Dated 8/8/88 v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 513 (4th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>37 Besen Parkway, LLC v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-9924 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2019), ECF No. 145	22
<i>Brach Family Fund, Inc. v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-740-JMF (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2017)	21
<i>Does 1-2 v. Déjà Vu Servs., Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)	3
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Securities Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	15, 26
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020)	16, 27
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)	14, 21, 27
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Neustar Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-884, 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015)	17, 19, 22
<i>In re Peanut Farmers Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 19-cv-1963, 2021 WL 3174247 (E.D. Va. July 27, 2021)	16, 24

Iwanski v. First Penn-Pac. Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 18-cv-1573 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2018)21

Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.,
 No. 08-1310, 2009 WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009)14

Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA,
 No. 7:18-cv-02927-JDA, 2019 WL 719031 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2019).....11, 14

Sharp Farms v. Speaks,
 917 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2019)14

Solomon v. Am. Web Loan, Inc.,
 No. 4:17-cv-145, 2020 WL 3490606 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2020).....17

TVPX ARS Inc. v. Genworth Life & Annuity Insurance Co.,
 Case No. 3:18-cv-636-JAG.....12

TVPX ARS Inc. v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 18-cv-2989 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2018)21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....28

West v. Cont’l Auto., Inc.,
 No. 3:16-cv-00502-FDW-DSC, 2018 WL 1146642 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2018).....14

Winingear v. City of Norfolk, Va.,
 No. 12-cv-560, 2014 WL 3500996 (E.D. Va. July 14, 2014).....20, 24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
